B&F
number

2281
2306
1912
1797
2272
1758
2267
2473
2033
2232
2240
1682
1907
2262
2160
1906
1927
2248
1852
1950
2110

2302
1791
2266
2029
1653
2061
2049
1994
2369
2434
1913
2269

Vernacular name

Alder moth

Angle shades
August thorn
Autumnal moth
Barred Sallow
Barred straw
Beaded chestnut
Beautiful hook tip
Black arches

Black rustic

Blairs shoulder knot
Blood vein
Bordered beauty
Brick

Bright-line Brown-eye
Brimstone moth
Brindled beauty
Brindled green
Brindled pug
Brindled white spot

Broad bordered yellow underwing

Brown rustic
Brown scallop
Brown spot pinion
Brown-tail

Buff arches

Buff ermine

Buff footman
Buff-tip

Bulrush wainscot
Burnished Brass
Canary-shouldered thorn

Centre barred sallow

National
Distribution

local

common
local

common
common
common
common
local

local

local

common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
local

common

common
local
common
scarce
common
common
local
common
local
common
common

common

Family

Acronictinae
Amphipyrinae
Ennominae
Epirrita
Acronictinae
Larentiinea
Acronictinae
Rivulinae
Lymantriidae
Cuculliinae
Cuculliinae
Sterrhinae
Ennominae
Acronictinae
Hadeninae
Ennominae
Ennominae
Cuculliinae
Eupithecia
Ennominae
Noctuinae
Amphipyrinae
Larentiinea
Acronictinae
Lymantriidae
Thyatiridae
Arctiinae
Lithosiinae
Phalerinea
Amphipyrinae
Plusiinae
Ennominae

Acronictinae

Genus/species

Acronicta alni
Phlogophra meticulosa
Ennomos quercinaria
Epirrita autumnata
Xanthia aurago
Eulithis pyraliata
Agrochola lychnidis
Laspeyria flexula
Lymantria monacha
Aporophyla lutulenta
Lithophane Leautieri
Timandra comae
Epione repandaria
Agrochola circellaris
Lacanobia thalassina
Opisthograptis Luteolata
Lycia hirtaria
Dryobotodes eremita
Eupithecia abbreviata
Parectropis similaria

Noctua fimbriata

Rusina ferruginea
Philereme vetulata
Agrochola litura
Euproctis chrysorrhoea
Habrosyne pyritoides
Spilosoma luteum
Eilema depressa
Phalera bucephala
Nonogria typhae
Diachrysia chrysitis
Ennomos alniaria

Atethmia centrago



2258
1651
2019
2069
2193
1887
2326
2188
1958
1738
1669
2050
1764
1834
2187
2343
17

2199
1956
1955
2297
2291
2008
1832
2321
2259
2091
1792
1631
2231
2044
1874
2155
1934
2260

Chestnut

Chinese character
Chocolate-tip
Cinnabar

Clay

Clouded border
Clouded -bordered brindle
Clouded drab
Clouded silver
Common carpet
Common emerald
Common footman
Common marbled carpet
Common pug
Common quaker
Common rustic
Common swift
Common wainscot
Common wave
Common white wave
Copper underwing
Coronet

Coxcomb prominent
Currant pug

Dark arches

Dark Chestnut

Dark sword-grass
Dark umber
December moth
Deep brown dart
Dingy footman
Dingy shell

Dot moth

Dotted border
Dotted Chestnut

common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
rare
common
common
common
common
Immigrant
local
common
common
common
local
common
common

rare

Acronictinae
Drepanidae
Pygaerinae
Arctiinae
Hadeninae
Ennominae
Amphipyrinae
Hadeninae
Ennominae
Larentiinea
Geometrinae
Lithosiinae
Larentiinea
Eupithecia
Hadeninae
Amphipyrinae
Hepialidae
Hadeninae
Ennominae
Ennominae
Amphipyrinae
Acronictinae
Notodontidae
Eupithecia
Amphipyrinae
Acronictinae
Noctuinae
Larentiinea
Lasiocampidae
Cuculliinae
Lithosiinae
Eupithecia
Hadeninae
Ennominae

Acronictinae

Conistra vaccinii

Cilix glaucata

Clostera curtula

Tyria jacobaeae
Mythimna ferrago
Lomaspilis marginata
Apamea crenata
Orthosia incerta
Lomographa temerata
Epirrhoe alternata alternata
Hemithea aestivaria
Eilema lurideola
Chloroclysta truncata
Eupithecia vulgata vulgata
Orthosia cerasi
Mesapamea secalis
Hepialus lupulinus
Mythimna pallens
Cabera exanthemata
Cabera pusaria
Amphipyra pyramidea
Craniophora ligustri
Ptilodon capucina
Eupithecia assimilata
Apamea monoglypha
Conistra ligula

Agrotis ipsilon
Philereme transversata
Poecilocampa populi
Asteroscopus sphinx
Eilema griseola
Euchoeca nebulata
Melanchra persicariae
Agriopis marginaria

Conista rubiginea



2128
1862
1640
2318
1914
1705
1857
2243
1960
1917
1947
2489
2178
1923
1782
1654
2098
1722
2102
2353
1817
1660
1728
14

2137
2138
2245
1776
1860
2422
2284
1768
2237
2088
2089

Double square-spot
Double-striped pug
Drinker

Dun-bar

Dusky thorn

Dwarf cream wave
Dwarf pug

Early grey

Early moth

Early thorn
Engrailed

Fan-foot

Feathered gothic
Feathered thorn
Fern

Fifure of eighty
Flame

Flame carpet
Flame shoulder
Flounced rustic
Foxglove pug
Frosted green
Garden carpet
Ghost moth

Great brocade
Green arches
Green brindled crescent
Green carpet
Green pug

Green silver-lines
Grey dagger

Grey pine carpet
Grey shoulder-knot
Heart and club
Heart and dart

common
common
common
common
common
local
local
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
local
common
common
common
common
common
common
local
common
common
Immigrant
local
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
local

common

Noctuinae
Eupithecia

Lasiocampidae
Amphipyrinae

Ennominae
Sterrhinae
Eupithecia
Cuculliinae
Ennominae
Ennominae
Ennominae
Herminiinae
Hadeninae
Ennominae
Larentiinea
Thyatiridae
Noctuinae
Larentiinea

Noctuinae

Amphipyrinae

Eupithecia
Thyatiridae
Larentiinea
Hepialidae
Noctuinae
Noctuinae
Cuculliinae
Larentiinea

Larentiinea

Chloephorinae

Acronictinae
Larentiinea
Cuculliinae
Noctuinae

Noctuinae

Xestia triangulum
Gymnoscelis rufifasciata
Euthrix potatoria
Cosmia trapezina
Ennomos fuscantaria
Idaea fuscovenosa
Eupithecia tantillaria
Xylocampa areola
Theria primaria

Selenia dentaria
Ectropis bistortata
Zanclognatha tarsipennalis
Tholera decimalis
Colotis pennaria
Horisme tersata

Tethea ocularis

Axylia putris
Xanthorhoe designata
Ochropleura plecta
Luperina testacea
Eupithecia pulchellata pulchellata
Polyploca ridens
Xanthorhoe fluctuata fluctuata
Hepialus humuli humuli
Eurios occulata
Anaplectoides prasina
Allophyes oxyacanthae
Colostygia pectinataria
Pasiphila rectangulata
Pseudoips prasinana
Acronicta psi

Thera obeliscata
Lithophane ornitopus
Agrotis clavis

Agrotis exclamationis



2190
2469
2120
2000
1777
1856
1666
1726
2107
2185
2078
2112
161

2111
2006
1868
2109
1961
1910
1825
1674
2015
2270
1884
1680
2293
2014
2337
1663
1941
2387
1935
2299
2063
1800

Hebrew character
Herald

Ingrailed clay

Iron prominent

July highflyer

Larch pug

Large emerald

Large twin-spot carpet
Large yellow underwing
Lead-coloured drab
Least black arches
Least yellow underwing
Leopard moth

Lesser broad bordered yellow underwing
Lesser swallow prominent
Lesser treble-bar

Lesser yellow underwing
Light emerald

Lilac beauty

Lime-speck pug

Little emerald

Lunar marbled brown
Lunar underwing
Magpie

Maidens blush

Marbled beauty
Marbled brown
Marbled minor

March moth

Mottled beauty
Mottled rustic

Mottled umber

Mouse moth

Muslin moth

Northern winter moth

common
common
common
common
common
common
common
local

common
local

local

local

common
common
common
common
common
common
local

common
common
common
common
common
local

common
local

common
common
common
common
common
common
common

local

Hadeninae
Ophiderinae
Noctuinae
Notodontidae
Larentiinea
Eupithecia
Geometrinae
Larentiinea
Noctuinae
Hadeninae
Nolidae
Noctuinae
Zeuzerinae
Noctuinae
Notodontidae
Eupithecia
Noctuinae
Ennominae
Ennominae
Eupithecia
Geometrinae
Notodontidae
Acronictinae
Ennominae
Sterrhinae
Bryophilinae
Notodontidae
Amphipyrinae
Alsophilinae
Ennominae
Amphipyrinae
Ennominae
Amphipyrinae
Arctiinae

Operophtera

Orthosia gothica
Scoliopteryx libatrix
Diarsia mendica mendica
Notodonta dromedarius
Hydriomena furcata
Eupithecia lariciata
Geometra papilionaria
Xanthorhoe quadrifasiata
Noctua pronuba
Orthosia populeti

Nola confusalis

Noctua interjecta
Zeuzera pyrina

Noctua janthe

Pheosia gnoma
Aplocera efformata
Noctua comes
Campaea margaritata
Apeira syringaria
Eupithecia centaureata
Jodis lactearia
Drymonia ruficornis
Omphaloscelis lunosa
Abraxasgrossulariata
Cyclophora punctaria
Cryphia domestica
Drymonia dodonaea
Oligia strigilis

Alsophila aescularia
Alcis repandata repandata
Caradrina morpheus
Erannis defoliaria
Amphipyra tragopoginis
Diaphora mendica

Operophtera fagata



1795
2145
2425
1930
1646
2423
2043
2271
15

1926
2389
1796
1944
2236
2011
2028
1652
1648
2003
1931
1754
2179
2273
1981
1784
1752
2122
1919
1995
2139
2263
1724
1760
1713
2342

November moth
Nutmeg
Nut-tree tussock
Oak beauty

Oak hook tip
Oak nycteoline
Orange footman
Orange sallow
Orange swift

Pale brindled beauty

Pale mottled willow

Pale November moth

Pale oak beauty
Pale pinion

Pale prominent
Pale tussock
Peach blossom
Pebble hook-tip
Pebble prominent
Peppered moth
Pheonix

Pine beauty
Pink-barred sallow
Poplar hawk-moth
Pretty chalk carpet
Purple bar

Purple clay

Purple thorn

Puss moth

Red chestnut

Red line quaker

Red twin-spot carpet

Red-green carpet
Riband wave

Rosy minor

common
common
local
common
common
local
local
common
common
common
Immigrant
common
local
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
local
common
common
common
local
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
local
common

local

Epirrita
Hadeninae
Pantheinae
Ennominae
Drepanidae
Chloephorinae
Lithosiinae
Acronictinae
Hepialidae
Ennominae
Amphipyrinae
Epirrita
Ennominae
Cuculliinae
Notodontidae
Lymantriidae
Thyatiridae
Drepanidae
Notodontidae
Ennominae
Larentiinea
Hadeninae
Acronictinae
Smerinthinae
Larentiinea
Larentiinea
Noctuinae
Ennominae
Notodontidae
Noctuinae
Acronictinae
Larentiinea
Larentiinea
Sterrhinae

Amphipyrinae

Epirrita dilutata
Discestra trifolii
Colocasia coryli
Biston strataria
Watsonalla binaria
Nycteola revayana
Eilema sororcula
Xanthia citrago
Hepialus sylvina
Phigalia pilosaria
Paradrina clavipalpis
Epirrita christyi
Hypomecis punctinalis
Aporophyla nigra
Pterostoma palpina
Calliteara pudibunda
Thyatira batis
Drepana falcataria falcataria
Notodonta ziczac
Biston betularia
Eulithis prunata
Panolis flammea
Xanthia togata
Laothoe populi
Melanthia procellata
Cosmorhoe ocellata
Diarsia brunnea
Selenia tetralunaria
Cerura vinula
Cerastis rubricosa
Agrochola lota
Xanthorhoe spadicearia
Chlorocllysta siterata
Idaea aversata

Mesoligia literosa



2361
2035
2064
2382
2334
2274
2256
1920
1921
2400
1933
1888
1904
2126
1732
2216
2147
1746
2092
2441
1727

1708
2133
1690
1925
1673
2492
1702
1759
2182
1712
2123
1781
1876

Rosy rustic

Round winged muslin
Ruby tiger

Rustic

Rustic shoulder-knot
Sallow

Satellite

Scalloped hazel
Scalloped oak

Scarce bordered straw
Scarce umber
Scorched carpet

Scorched wing

Setaceous hebrew character

Shaded broad-bar
Shark

Shears

Shoulder stripe
Shuttle shaped dart
Silver Y
Silver-ground carpet

Single-dotted wave
Six striped rustic
Small blood vein
Small brindled beauty
Small emerald

Small fan-foot

Small fan-footed wave
Small phoenix

Small quaker

Small scallop

Small square spot
Small waved umber

Small yellow wave

common
local
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
Immigrant
common
local
common
common
common
common
local
common
common
Immigrant

common

common
common
common
local

local

common
common
common
common
common
common
local

common

Amphipyrinae

Lithosiinae
Arctiinae

Amphipyrinae
Amphipyrinae

Acronictinae
Acronictinae
Ennominae
Ennominae
Heliothinae
Ennominae
Ennominae
Ennominae
Noctuinae
Larentiinea
Hadeninae
Hadeninae
Larentiinea
Noctuinae
Plusiinae

Larentiinea

Sterrhinae
Noctuinae
Sterrhinae

Ennominae

Geometrinae

Herminiinae
Sterrhinae
Larentiinea
Hadeninae
Sterrhinae
Noctuinae
Larentiinea

Eupithecia

Hydraecia micacea

Thumata senex

Phragmatobia fuliginosa fuliginosa

Hoplodrina blanda
Apamea sordens
Xanthia icteritia
Eupsilia transversa
Odontopera bidentata
Crocallis elinguaria
Helicoverpa armigera
Agriopis aurantiaria
Liddia adustata
Plagodis dolabraria
Existia c-nigrum
Scotopteryx chenopodiata
Mythimna impura
Hada plebeja

Anticlea badiata
Agrotis puta puta
Autographa gamma

Xanthorhoe montanata
montanata
Idaea dimiddiata

Xestia sexstrigata
Scopula imitaria
Apocheima hispidaria
Hemistola chrysoprasaria
Herminia grisealis
Idaea biselata
Ecliptopera silaceata
Orthosia cruda

Idaea emarginata
Diarsia rubi
Horismevitalbata

Hydrelia flammeolaria



2477
2450
2227
1932
1769
2134
2474
1747
2007
1922
2279
2339
2380
2087
2189
2381
2026
2384
1750
1936
2060
2031
1957
1835
1937
1799
1830
1659
2264
1742
1883
2030

Snout

Spectacle

Sprawler

Spring usher

Spruce carpet
Square spot rustic
Straw dot

Streamer

Swallow prominent
Swallow tailed moth
Sycamore

Tawny marbled minor
Treble lines

Turnip moth
Twin-spotted quaker
Uncertain

Vapourer

Vines rustic

Water carpet
Waved umber
White ermine

White satin moth
White-pinion spotted
White-spotted pug
Willow beauty
Winter moth
Wormwood pug
Yellow horned
Yellow line quaker
Yellow shell
Yellow-barred brindle

Yellow-tail

common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
common
local

common

Hypeninae
Plusiinae
Cuculliinae
Ennominae
Larentiinea
Noctuinae
Rivulinae
Larentiinea
Notodontidae
Ennominae
Acronictinae
Amphipyrinae
Amphipyrinae
Noctuinae
Hadeninae
Amphipyrinae
Lymantriidae
Amphipyrinae
Larentiinea
Ennominae
Arctiinae
Lymantriidae
Ennominae
Eupithecia
Ennominae
Operophtera
Eupithecia
Thyatiridae
Acronictinae
Larentiinea
Eupithecia

Lymantriidae

Hypena proboscalidas
Abrostola tripartita
Cucullia umbratica
Agriopis leucophaearia
Thera britannica

Xestia xanthographa
Rivula seriealis

Anticlea derivata
Pheosia tremula
Ourapteryx sambucaria
Acronicta aceris

Oligia latruncula
Charanyca trigrammica
Agrotis segetum
Orthosia munda
Hoplodrina alsines
Orgyia antiqua
Hoplodrina ambigua
Lampropteryx suffumata
Menophra abruptaria
Spilosoma lubricipeda
Leucoma salicis
Lomographa bimaculata
Eupithecia tripunctaria
Peribatodes rhomboidaria
Operophtera brumata
Eupithecia absinthiata
Achlya flavicornis
Agrochola Macilenta
Camptogramma bilineata bilineata
Acasis viretata

Euproctis similis



